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_(//" Gerrier-Rvan Inc. :

March 27, 2003
G-R Job #180041

Mr. David B. De Witt
(ConocoPhillips

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 94583

RE: Annual Event of February 22, 2003
Groundwalter Monitoring & Sampling Report
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5487
28250 Hesperian Boulevard
Hayward, Cahlomia

Dear Mr. De Witi:

This report decuments the most recent groundwiler moniloring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan Tne.
(G-R) at the referenced site. Al field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating Procedure -
(Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and all weils werc checked for the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons.
Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells, Static water level data and groundwater elevations are
summarized in Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1,

Giroundwater samples were colleeted [fom the monitoring wells as specified by (3-R Standard Operating Procedure -
Groundwater Sampling (attached), The fickd data shects are also stlached. The samples were analyzed by Sequoia
Analytical. Analytical results are summarized tn Tables 1 and 2. A Concenltralion Map is included as Figare 2. The
chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are also attached,

sincerely,

fo#é?ﬂ:ﬂmf‘f %ﬂ{

—FP -
Deanna L. 1Tarding

Project Coordinator

ﬂﬁ’ /uw/ Cﬁ 4

Stephen J. Carter
Senior Geologist, R.G. No. 5577

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Figure 2: Concentration Map

Table 1; Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwaler Analytical Results — Oxygenate Compounds
Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling

Field Data Sheets

Chuin of Custody Document and Lahoratory Analytical Reports
3R Tyl

6747 Sierra Court, Suvite J « Dublin, California 94568 = (825) 551-75665
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Table 1 v .
Groundwater Monitaring Data and Analytical Results
Tosee {LInocal) Service Station #3487
28250 Hesperian Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-1
04/26/89" - 4.0-28.0 - ND 2.1 ND ND ND -
0R16/85° - - NO ND NI ND ND -
F14140R9" - - ND D ND WD ND -
02/16:90' - - ND NE HD WD NP -
05116090 - - ND ND ND ND N -
08:29/90' - - ND ND ND ND 0.74 -
11/15/90" - - NI ND MD ND ND -
0211091 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
051091 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
080201 - - NI ND ND ND N[ -
1170791 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
f12/04/92 - - ND KD ND ND ND -

12.57 050393 687 5,70 - - - - - -
08/05/93 7.49 5.08 ND NI ND ND ND -

11,713 11/05/93 £.98 4,75 - - - - - -
02:07/94 6.26 547 - - - - - -
05/02/04 6.27 5.46 - - - - - -
OR/2/04 6.89 4.84 ND ND ND ND ND -
11702194 7.07 4,66 - - - - - -
(1240105 517 6.56 - - - - - -
05/02/95 5.63 6.018 - - - - - -
(80395 6.21 5.52 ND ND ND ND ND -
11/06/95 .80 493 - - - - - -
02002/96 1.88 7.85 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
(2467:97 4,63 7.10 SAMPLING DISCONTINUED - - - -
02/09/98 2.70 9.03 - - - - - -
02:02/99 5.42 6.31 - - - - - -
0240400 4.08 765 - - - - - -
02:02/01 5.26 6.47 - - - - - _
0302402 5.65 6.08 - - - - - -
02/22/03 5.87 5.86 - - - - - _

487 x1a 1800 1 As of 022203




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal} Service Station #5487
28250 Hesperian Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-2
04/26/29" - 4.0-240 - ND ND ND ND ND -
08/16/89° - - ND ND ND ND ND -
11¢14:89" - - ND ND ND _ ND ND -
0216490 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
05¢16/90" - - ND ND ND KD ND -
08/29/90 - - N ND ND ND - ND -
11715590 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
g2/11/91 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
05410/ - - ND ND ND ND ND -
N8102/91 - - ND ND NI ND ND -
110791 - - ND ND ND ND NG -
0804192 - - ND ND ND ND ND -

12.89 0503493 7.30 5.59 - - - - - -
OR0S93 7.97 4.92 ND ND ND ND ND -

12.58 11505593 7.97 4.61 - - - - - -
(12/07/94 700 ' 549 - - - - - -
050204 7.23 535 - - - - - -
180294 787 471 ND ND ND ND ND -
110294 798 4,60 - - - - - -
02/01/95 6.13 6.45 - - - - - -
0512495 7.04 5.54 .- - - - - -
0840395 7.19 5.39 ND ND WD ND ND -
11706195 780 4,78 - - - - . -
(1202196 5.9 6.67 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
(12007197 365 6.03 SAMPLING DISCONTINUED - -- - -
(2409/98 1.63 8.95 - - - - - -
02:02/99 £.36 6.22 - - - - - -
02/04/00 6.04 6.54 - - - - - -
02/02:01 £.44 6.4 - - - - - -
030202 6.61 5.97 - - - - - -

22203 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -

5487 xlsH 180047 i ' As of 02722:03




Table 1 ' . )
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #5487

28250 Hesperian Boulevard
Hayward, California
.

MW-3
04/26/89" - 5.0-25.0 - ND ND ND ND ND -
08/16/89 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
11/14/89 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
{12/16/90 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
05/16/90 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
08/29:90 - - ND ND 0.52 ND ND -
111550 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
02/11/91 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
05/10:91 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
08/02/91 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
1140791 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
0810492 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
12.46 05{03/93 6.82 5.64 - - - . - -
08/05/93 7.50 4,96 - - - - - -
11.59 11/05/53 7.35 4.64 - - - - - -
02/07:94 6.58 5.41 - - - - - -
05/02/94 6.62 537 - - - - - -
08/02/94 7.24 4.75 ND ND ND - ND ND -
11402794 7.42 457 — —~ - - - -
02/01/95 5.55 6.44 - - - - - -
0501295 5.70 6.29 g - - - - -
0810395 6.59 540 ND ND ND ND ND -
1106405 1.20 4.79 - - - - - ' -
02/02:96 4.08 7.91 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
02/07/97 5.04 6.95 SAMPLING DISCONTINUED - - - -
02/09:98 31 £.88 - - - - - -
02/02/99 569 6.30 - - - - - -
02/04/00 126 1.73 - - - - - -
02/02:01 491 7.08 - - - - _ _
03/02/02 6.07 5.92 - - - - - _
02/22/03 6.37 5.62 - - - - - -

3487 xls# 180041 3 As of Q22103




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5487
28250 Hesperian Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-4
04/26/89" - 5.0-23.0 - ND 0.33 ND ND ND -
DR/16/89 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
11414785 - - ND KD ND ND ND -
0271650 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
05/16:90 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
08/29/50 - - ND ND ND . ND ND -
11/1590 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
02/11/91 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
05/10:91 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
0840291 - - ND ND ND »D ND -
1140791 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
08:04/02 - - ND ND ND ND ND -

12.09 05/03/93 6.60 5.49 - - - - - -
08/05/93 7.28 481 ND ND ND ND ND -

11.58 £1/05/93 7.07 451 - - - - - -
02:07:94 6.21 5.37 - - - - - -
05/02/94 6.32 5.26 - - - - - -
08/02/04 6.95 463 ND ND ND ND ND -
11/02/54 713 445 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
0210195 5.23 6.35 - - - - : - -
05/02/95 543 6.15 - - - - - -
0R/03/05 6.33 525 ND ND ND ND ND -
11/06/95 6.90 468 - - - - -
02/02/96 371 7.87 - - - - - -
02/07/97 4.46 712 SAMPLING DISCONTINUED - - - -
02/09/08 2.35 9.03 - - - - - -
02/02/99 537 6.21 - - - - - -
020400 4.09 7.49 - - - - -
02:02/01 5.12 6.46 - - - - - -
0302402 551 6.07 - - - - - .
62/22i03 6.12 5.46 - - - - - -

SART A=A EODA 4 Asof 02722403
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Table 1 , .
Groundwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco {(Unocal) Service Station #5487
25250 Hesperian Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW.-S
04/26485' - 4.0-24.0 R ND ND ND ND ND -
0R/16/89 - - 4,400 1,400 R4 200 950 -
08/3189 - - o0 120 7.1 50 53 -
11/14/89 - - 73 47 0.97 19 16 -
02/16:90 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
05/16:90 - - 1,100 310 2.8 70 110 -
QB2 - - HD .70 W .57 1.1 -
11415/90 - - ND ND ND ND 0.47 -
02/11/91 - - 58 23 ND 29 1.3 -
05710191 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
0RA02/91 - - 100 43 0.33 1z 5.2 -
110791 - - 700 43 1.7 29 24 -
02/05/92 - - 120 20 ND 44 4.7 -
05/015/92 - - 170 45 0.48 9.0 6.8 -
08/04:92 - - 20 13 ND - 45 6.9 -
11405/92 - - 120 16 ND 35 10 -
02/02:93 - - 77 5.0 ND 1.2 1.3 -

11.18 05/3/93 6.16 5.02 260 38 ND 23 3.1 -
0R/05/93 6.97 4.21 530 210 0.62 54 44 -

10.79 11/05/93 6.81 3.08 110 12 ND 2.3 2.3 -
pLO94 & 5.09 180 22 ND 6.4 5.9 -
05/012/94 5.96 , 4.83 170’ 8 0.73 8.5 5.4 -
08/012/94 6.68 4.11 59 16 ND 24 31 -
11402/94 6.86 393 450 73 1.6 6.2 11 -
02/01/95 4.85 5.94 170 1 ND 24 3.9 -
05/02/95 495 5.84 "~ ND 7.5 f.51 1.2 1.6 -
0R/03195 6.03 4.76 ND 12 ND 0.70 ND -
11:06/95 6.70 4.9 160 &0 ND 7.4 10 120
02/012/96 3.50 7.29 64 20 ND 3.9 6.1 150
02i07:97 426 6.53 85 16 0.56 1.7 18 250
02/05/98 2.29 8.50 220 54 ND 3.2 59 230
02/02/99 5.07 5.72 61° 19 ND 1.3 2.1 110

S4BT, xlsiit 1BO04 | s s ot 02122103




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analyticat Results
Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #5487
28250 Hesperian Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-3 (12/0:4:00 1.68 40-24.0 7.1 ND R4 ND ND ND 86
{cont) 020201 438 6.41 ND 6.42 ND ND ND 223
0302102 5.68 5.11 93¢ 1 <0.50 <.50 <0.50 350
02/2203" 5.84 4.95 76" 4.0 <0,S0 <0.50 <1.0 180
MW-6 (08/04/92 - S0-12.0 - 540 12 7.9 s 110 -
11/05/92 - - 300 16 . 23 14 14 -
02/02/93 - - 404y 66 5.5 32 13 -
11.47 05/03/93 £.28 5.19 520 47 1.6 13 48 -
08/05/93 7.05 442 230 25 16 12 19 -
! 1118 1£/05/93 7.02 4.16 100 1.8 ND 0.79 2.2 -
| 02/07/94 6.00 5.18 1,180 130 14 13 130 -
05/02/94 6.18 5.00 440" 20 4.2 L 26 -
08/02/04 6.88 430 220 13 1.0 12 28 -
11/02/94 7.05 4.13 840 30 15 26 57 -
0201/95 5.04 6.14 340 26 0.77 26 7.0 -
05/02/95 5,00 618 ND 5.7 ND (&l 1.1 ' -
08:03/95 6.26 492 ND 0.76 ND . ND ND -
11/06/95 6.87 431 210 7 .66 14 37 130
02/02/96 3.64 7.54 100 51 0.65 30 18 280
020797 441 6.77 66 5.8 12 2.1 6.6 450
02i09/98 2.51 8.67 NI 1.0 ND* ND* KD 450
02/02/99 5.14 £.04 ND 2.6 ND 1.0 2.9 490
020400 4,11 7.07 1o 39 ND’ ND' ND* 830
24012401 5.06 6.12 ND’® 4,79 ND* wD? NI¥ 1,800/1,790"
03/02/02 .09 509 &5° 38 <150 <01.50 <050 780:900°
82/22/03%° 6.08 5.13 <250 <15 <25 <25 <50 550

SAR7 xls# 180041 & As of 02/2203




Table 1 . .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal} Service Station #5487
28250 Hesperizn Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-7
07/30096 - 3,5-19.0 - ND ND ND ND ND ND

430 02407/97 3.75 5.64 ND ND ND ND ND ND
02/09/9% 160 7.70 ND ND ND ND ND . ND
02102499 4.14 525 ND ND ND ND ND ND
02/04/00 397 542 ND NI ND ND ND NI
02/02401 405 5.34 ND ND ND ND ND ND
0302402 4.32 5.07 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <{), 56 <5.0
02/22/03" 5.6d 175 <50 <i).50 <050 . <050 <100 69

MWD 05/1(H9 ] — - - NT ND ND ND ND S

Trip Blank

TB-LB 02/09/9% - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
02402199 - - ND ND ND KD ND ND
0270400 . - ND ND ND wD ND ND
020201 - - ND ND ND - NI ND ND
030002 — - <i0 <50 <130 <050 <050 <510
02/22103° - - <5 <i3,50 <50 <050 <1.b <2

S487 xlsii 1 BOCA [ T As of 022003




Table 1
Groundwater Manitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5487
28250 Hespertan Boulevard
Hayward, California

— ﬁi

EXPLANATEONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to February 9, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

fmsl} = Mean sea level

* Prior to November 5, 1993, the elevations of the Top of Well Covers have been snrveyed relative to Mean Sea Level (msl), per the City of Hayward Benchmark
{Elevation = 10,97 feet, msl). TOC elevations are relative to Mean Sea Leve! {ms!), per the City of Hayward Benchmark (Elevation = 16.97 feet msl}.

! TPH-D, TOG and all EPA Method 8010 sonstituents were ND.

Lahoratory report indicates that the hydrocarbons detected appear bo be a gasoline and nomn-gasoline mixture,

MWD was a quality assurance duplicate water sample collected from well MW-5,

Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

Laboratory repott indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C1 2.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

! MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

®  TPH-G, BTEX and MTREE by EPA Methad 8260,

" Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range hut does not rescmble the pattern of the requested fuel.

5487 xlsi#1 80041 B

As of 0202203

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petrolesm Hydrocarkons as Gasoline {ppb} = Parts per ballion

(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene WD = Mot Detected

DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene -- = Not Measured/Mot Analyzed
5.1, = Sereen Interval E = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assurance/ Trip Blank
(ft.bgs) = Feet Below Ground Surface ¥ = Xylenes

WE = Groundwater Elevation MTBRE = Meihyl tertiary butyl ether

TOG for the samples collected from MW-1 and MW-2 were 23 ppm and 7.4 ppm, respectively. TPH-D and all EPA Method 3010 constituents were ND for both samples.




Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco {Unocal} Service Station #5487
28250 Hesperian Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW.5 02/2203 - - 180 - - - - -
MW-6 021021 ND' ND' 1,790 ND' wD' ND! ND' No!
0302402 <2.500 <500 900 <10 <19 <10 <10 - <Io
02/22403 <2,500 <500 550 <10 <19 <1 <1 <10
MW-7 2/22/03 - - 69 - - - - -
— — ——————
EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

MTRE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether
DHPE = Di-isopropy] ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Terttary amy] methyl ether
1,2-DCA = 1, 2-Dichlioroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromosthane

{ppb) = Parts per billion

NT) = Mot Detected

-- =Moot Analyzed

' Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports,

S4RT X1 20041 9 As of 02103




Table 2

Groundwater Anatytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5487
28250 Hesperian Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-5 022203 - - 180 - - - -- --

MW-6 02002401 ND' ND' 1,790 ND! ND' ND! ND ND'
030202 <2,500 <501} o0 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
022/03 <2,500 <5 550 <1k <10 <1 <10 <10

MW-7 02/22/03 - -- 69 - - - - -

——— —__——————_—————_-___——-———-"—— — ——— —— —— — —
EXPEANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOE:
TBA = Tertiary butyl alechol EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty] ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amy] methy] ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

{ppb) = Parts per billion

ND = Mot Detected

-- = Mot Anafyzed

' Datection limit raised. Refer to anafytical repotts.

3487 xks/H 150041 g ’ A5 of 02,2203



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of

analysis 10 be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample-
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured 10 the nearest 0.01 foot and 15 noied in the field notes. In
addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a siatic water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

Afier water levels are collected and prior 10 sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. If purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers. The measurements are taken a
minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the Jaboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collecied for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled 10 include the job number, sample
jdentification, collection date and lime, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collectar’s initials.
‘The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4eC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collecior’s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set and is labeled as QA. For sampling sets
greater than 20 samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the
same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Phillips 66 Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during
sampling aclivities is transported to Phillips 66 - San Francisco Refinery, located in Rodeo, Califorma.

Hvorms\philps-osmarker. sop. frr | 1411402




GerrLer-Rvyan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility # ConocoPhillips#5487 Job Number: 180041
Site Address: 28250 Hesperian Blvd. Event Date: 2. - pPPETY (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: St gan—
ey e ————
Wali ID MW- ] Date Monitored; ?-D PR o) Well Condition: C)/ C
Well Diameter 2 in. | T PR e Yy —
Volume = 0. "=, =017  3"=0.
Total Depth 21.93 Factor (VF) 4= 066  5=102 6= 150  12°= 5.80
Depthto Water & %7 .
»VF = x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Valume: gal.
ek
i . Time Started: (2400 hrg)
Purge Equiprnent: Sampling Equipment: Time Ballad: (2400 hrs)
Disposabie Baler Disposabla Bailer Depth to Product: fi
Stainless Steel Bailar Pressura Baller Depth to Water.
Stack Pump Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness:___, ______#
Suction Pump _— Other: _. - | Visual Confimation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absarbant Sock (circle one)
Other; Amt Ramoved from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Waeill; gal
Product Transferred to:
—_— e — nm = —
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Golor: Qdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volumsa: gal.
Time Valume H Conductivity Tamperature 0.0, ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {umhosicm) (GIF) (mg/L} mv)
— — —
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG, | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- X voa visl YES HCL £T\ Pleazanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
|8 Ony's(B260])

comments: F*onl 'icﬂv &N /n,
/

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




r/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #  ConocoPhillips#5487 Job Number: 180041
Site Address: 28250 Hesperian Blvd. Event Date: A-22-063 (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: S o
Well ID MW- 2 Date Monitored: well Condition: Don apel-
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume =002 1= 0.04 =017 350.38
Total Depth ft. Factor (VF) =066 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water fl.
xF = ¥3 (case volume) = Estimated Furge Volume: gal.
L N
) Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipmant: . Sampling Equipment: "ﬁﬁe Bailad: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product’ it
Stainless Steel Bailar Pressure Baller Depth to Water: #
Stack Pump Discrate Bailer Hydrocerbon Thickness:______ #
Suction Pump —— " Other: Visual Confirmation/Descriptian:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Ramoved frorm Skimmer: gal
Armt Removed from Well; gal
Product Transfarred to:
— —— e — ———m———— — — ——
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: _~Ddor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sadiment Description: /
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORF
{2400 hr.) gal.) P {umhos/ (CIF) {mg/L) (mV)
= = — ——————— ]
LABORATORY INFDRM;E
SAMPLE D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE L~ ABORATORY AMALYSES
MW- xvoaviall YES HEL .~ | STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(B260)
L B Oxy's{8260)

COMMENTS: Uﬁ 0\../3/.::— V.'}Z) acess — loredl LJ L CIECS /?ﬂemqf,ai.

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




| "]/" Gerrier-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ConocoPhillips#5487 Job Number: 180041
Site Address: 28250 Hesperian Blvd. Event Date: :)..- A ‘2 - 673 (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: Sim }/c;t/z' -
Well ID MW-3 Date Monitored: - A -0 Well Condition; 0 /%~
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 34"= Q.02 1= 0.04 2r= 07 "= 0D.38
Total Depth 2. X9 Factor (VF} =066 S=102 6= 150 12= 580
Depth to Water {r e 37 & .
WE = x3 (easa voluma) = Estimated Purge Voluma: gal.
. Time Startad: (2400 tirg)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Ballar Dizpcsable Bailer Depth io Product: ft
Stainless Steel Baller Preszure Bailer ' Depth to Water:
Stack Purnp Discrete Ballar Hydrocarpon Thickness:________ ft
Suction Purnip Other: . Visual Confimmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other; Amt Rernoved frorm Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Waell: gal
Product Transferrad o
Starl Time (purge): Waeather Conditions:
Sampla Timea/Date: / Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate:; gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Tamparature D.O. ORF
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P (1 mhos/cm) {CIF} (mg/l.} {mV)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | FRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MWV- X voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTEE(8260)
18 Ony's(B260)

COMMENTS:  #¥7077 /T an [

7

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




':/" GerTLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ConocoPhillips#5487 Job Number: 180041
Site Address: 28250 Hesperian Blvd. Event Date: N =-r2- o3 (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: '§1 ~ :L/c;z,;sz
— e —— — —
Well 1D Mw- & Date Monitored: A~ da- 0 Well Condition: & /<
Well Diameter 2 i vol =002 =0 2= 0.1 3= 0,38
‘olume "= 0. "= (.04 "= Q.17 = (.
Total Depth A4.59 n Factor (VF) a"=066 5102 6= 150  12°= 580
Depth to Water (A R
xVF = %3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volumea: gal.
i
Tima Started; 2400 h
Purge Equipmaent: Sampling Equipment; T|$g 3::|3d; ‘(2403 hrrss))
Disposable Bailer Dispusable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainlass Steel Bailer Fressure Bailer Depth to Water; 1’
Stack Pump Digcrete Bailer H_ydrmarbon Thl.f:kness: ft
Suction Purnp Other: Visuat anﬂrrnabor#Dascriptlon:
Gruncfos Skimmer | Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmes: gal
Amt Removed from Well. gal
Product Transferred 10;
Start Time (purge); Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: ! Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Tims: Vaolume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperaiure 0.0, ORF
{2400 hr.) (pal.) P {umhosicm) (CIF) {mgh) (mv)
W — ——rrr — ——
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- * voa vial YES HOL STL Pleasentat | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(BZE0)
B Oxy's(8260)
COMMENTS: /Y100 rfan ol

/

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ConocoPhlllips#5487 Job Number: 180041
Site Address: 28250 Hesperian Blvd. Event Date: Y22 -6 (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: e pleArin_
Well ID MW- 5 Date Monitored: 2- 2)#3 Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter ) in.
Valume 2/4"= (.02 1"=0.04 2=0.1 F=0.38
Total Depth L ft. Factor (VF) 4"=0.66 5% 1.02 s 15D 17 540
Depth to Water . fi.
}_ _:f« Q.? xXVF , 7 3 , 0 %3 (cate volume) = Estimated Purge Valume: ({ 3)'* gal,
. . Time Started; {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: { Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Dapth to Froduct: ft
Stainless Steed Baitar . Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: IT
Stack Pump ¥ Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump - Other: —. — 1 Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Remaoved from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Weil; gal
Froduct Transferred ta;
Start Time (purge): l 5 OQ Weather Conditions: C / o
Sample Time/Date: _| % O D2 -8 Water Color: C itan Odor: S
Purging Flow Rate: __ M..  gpm. Sediment Description: KON €-
Did well de-water? A0 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Tamparalura D.0. CRP
{2400 br,) (gal) P (mhos/em) (@F) (mg/L.) (mv)
3063 92 .44 1v9y Q04
10l T.17 _4 (o]
1300 7 L.t 5% iﬁ) >
¥
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw-_ ¥ "¢ xwoaviall| YES HEL STL Pleasanton | TPH-GIETEX/MTEE(8260)
- St OIEG)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lack: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" GerTLER-RyAan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ConocoPhillips#5487 Job Number: 180041
Site Address: 28250 Hesperian Blvd. Event Date: R2-20.067 (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: S om Heserens
F—— — —— — — —
Well ID Mw- { Date Monitored: gk~ #4722 Well Conditiom: olc
Well Diameter 2 in. — oo YRy —
) =002 1"=0 "= ). r=0.
Total Depth IZ- 7. 1 Facior (VF) 4= 068 5=102 6= 150 12 580
Depth to Water 00 1
| l ' C’ :L ¥WF_ ! , 7 = Qsﬂl %3 (cage volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: (r .6 7 gal.
. i g Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ?( Time Bailed: " (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Y Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: fit
Stainless Steel Bailer Prassure Baller ‘ Dapth to Watar:
Stack Pump Discrete Balier Hydrocarbon Thicknese:______ . ft
Suction Pump Other: - _. i} _,_ Visual Confirnation/Description:
Grundios —_— SKmmer / Absorbent Sack (circla one)
Cther: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Remavad from Well: gal
Product Transfermed 1o:
Start Time (purge):  § | % Weather Conditions: C [ennr
sample Time/Date: | (-6 Water Color: C./ Cure Odor: AL
Purging Flow Rate: ——_gpm. Sediment Description: A-fA &
Did well de-water? ANO If yas, Time: - Voluma: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Tamperaturé 0.o. - ORP
(2400 hr,} (gal.) . P {rmhos/cm) (F) ' (mgfL) (mv)
113 a2 2Y jL Al
1t Yy .0 A ] .
Ly L 06 ] Y-
—————— —— — — — — ]
LARORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- T, xvoavial YES HEL STL Pleasanton  |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(B260Y
‘ 8 Oxy's(9260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




| '7/" Gerrier-Rvawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: ConocoPhillips#5487 Job Number: 180041
Site Address: 28250 Hesperian Blvd. Event Date: 2 v ;). 2D (inciusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: , S,m //!‘;Z/?,ad..f
Well ID MW- 7 Date Monitored: 2' 22 .03 Well Condition: C)lc-
Well Diameter ? in.
—— Volume Aa=0.02 1*=0.04 2"= =038
Total Depth q . ft. Factor (VF) =086 5'=1.02 6% 150 2= 580
Depth to Water AR ]
[L]. 7, ’ *VE .I 7 -:)L - 13 %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 7')-2 gal,
: i . Time Started; {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: { Time Balled: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baliar Disposable Bailer Dapth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baller Depth to Water: i |
Stack Pump z Discrete Ballar Hydrocarbon Thickness:eﬂ
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circla ons)
Other: Amt Removed from Skirmmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): ] —} S0 Weather Conditions: C / [ - —
Sampie Time/Date: |} 4 fo 1222273 Water Color: ' / £ Gl Odor: £f§
Purging Flow Rate: - "2- gpm. Sediment Description: W €
Did well de-water? &) if yas, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume oH Conductivity Temperaiura D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) {umhas/em) §F) (mg/L} (mv}
1232 28 L6 1> 15
[3Y .o 2y 1A0Y [¥:2
Y 79 L 117> Lt
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MwW- ] "% xvoa viel YES HCL STL Pleasanton  |TPH-G/BTEX/MTEE(8260)
B Ll DaHaty
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:
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SEVERN

TRENT

s O 1 L

Gettler Ryan

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Attn.: Deanna Harding b E
Project#; 180041.80 . H"
Project: Tosco #5487 4
Site: 28250 Hesperian Blvd.

Hayward, CA

Dear Ms. Harding,

e

Submission#: 2003-02-0473

March 12, 2003

Attached is our report for your samples received on 02/24/2003 14:15
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report

is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after

04/10/2003 uniess you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ™ www slHng.cam * CA DHS ELAPY 2496

A parl of Sevem Trenl Pic

Page 1 of 1




STI Submission #: 2003-02-0473

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 54568 ‘
Phone: (825) 551-7444 Fax: (825) 551-7889

Project: 180041.80 Received: 02/24/2003 1415
Tosco #5487

Site: 28250 Hesperian Blvd.
Hayward, CA

Samples Reported

ample b
02/22/2003 1
MW-5 Q272212003 1320 2
MW-6 02/22/2003 11:55 3
MW-7 02/22/2003 13:50 4
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/04/2003 16:42

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
& piart of Sevemn Trer F16 Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 10




S TL Submission #: 2003-02-0473

TRENF

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 5561-78589

Project: 180041.80 Received: 02/24/2003 14,15
Tosco #5487

Site: 282560 Hesperian Bivd.
Hayward, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
(Gasoline ND 50 ugiL 1.00 | 02/28/2003 18:34

Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/28/2003 18:34

Toluene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 02/28/2003 18:34
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugi_ 1.00 | 02/28/2003 18:34

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/28/2003 18:34

Methy! tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/28/2003 18:34
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichlorgethane-d4d 106.9 76-114  |% 1.00 | 02/28/2003 18:34
Tolugne-d8 101.3 88-110 |% 1.00 | 02/28/2003 18:34

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 030412003 16:42

STL San Francisco * 1220 Guarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 54566
A purt of Sevem Trent Pic Tel D25 484 1819 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stkinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 10




5 EVERN ST‘[ Submission #: 2003-02-0473
T RENT :

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Siemra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180041.80 Received:; 02/24/2003 1415
Tosco #5487

Site: 28250 Hesperian Bivd,
Hayward, CA

Compound Cone. RL Unit Ditution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline 76 50 ug/L 1.00 1 02/28/2003 18:56 q
Benzene 4.0 0.50 ugf/L 1.00 | 02/28/2003 18,56

Toluene ND (.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/28/2003 18:56
Ethylbenzena ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/28/2003 18:56

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugfL 1.00 | 02/28f2003 18:56

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 180 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/28/2003 18:56
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108.1 76-114 % 1.00 |1 02/28/2003 18:56
Toluene-d8 89 .8 B&-110 [|% 1.00 | 02/28/2003 18:566

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/0472003 16:42

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A nar of Savam Trent P Tel 925 454 1916 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHE ELAP# 2406 Fage 3 of 10




TRENT

A part ol Seveim Tiinl P

saas O 1 L

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Phone: (925) 551-T444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180041.80
Tosco #5487

Submission #: 2003-02-0473

Received: 02/24/2003 14:15

Site: 28250 Hesperian Blvd.
Hayward, CA

Compound Canc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
(Gasoline ND 230 ug/L 5.00103/03/2003 17:52
Benzene ND 25 ug/l 9.00 {03/03/2003 17:52
Toluene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 03/03/2003 17:62
Ethylbenzene ND 25 ug/L 5.00 | 03/03/2003 17:52
Total xylenes ND 5.0 ug/L 5.00 | 03/03/2003 17:52
tert-Buty! alcohol (TBA) ND 500 ug/L 5.00 1 03/03/2003 17:52
Methy! tert-butyl ether {(MTBE) 550 10 ug/l 5.00 | 03/03/2003 1752
Di-isopropy| Ether (DIFE) ND 10 ug/L 5.00 | 03/03/2003 17:82
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 10 ug/l 5.00 | 03/03/2003 17:52
tert-Amyl methy! ether (TAME) ND 10 ug/L 5.00 | 03/03/2003 17:52
1,2-DCA ND 10 ug/L 5.00103/03/2003 17:52
EDB ND 10 ug/L 5.00 | 03/03/2003 17.52
Ethanol ND 2500 ug/L 5.00 | 03/03/2003 17:62
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethans-d4 106.2 76-114  |% 6.00 | 03/03/2003 17:52
Toluene-d8 99.0 88-110 % 5.00]03/03/2003 17:52

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

ATL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www_stlinc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2456

(03/04/2003 16:42

Fage 4 of 10




s EVERN STI Submission #: 2003-02-0473
T RENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn_: Deanna Harding

5747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone; (925) 551-7444 Fax: (9256) 551-7899

Project: 180041.80 Received: 02/24/2003 14:15
Tosco #5487

Site: 28250 Hesperian Blvd.
Hayward, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline ND 50 ugfl 1.00 | 02/28/2003 19:39
Benzene ND 0.60 ug/l 1.00 | 02/28/2003 19:38
Toluene ND Q.50 ugiL 1.00 | 02/28/2003 19:39
Ethylbenzene ND 0.580 ug/L 1.00 ) 02/28/2003 19:38
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugf/lL 1.00 | 02/28/2003 19:39
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) 1] 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/28/2003 19:38
Surragates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.4 76-114 % 1.00 § 02/28/2003 19:39
Toluene-d8 99 6 a88-110 % 1.00 | 027282003 19:39

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/04/2003 16:42

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94568
A il of Bevem Trent Fic Tel 425 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAF# 2496 Fage 5 of 10




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-02-0473

IRLN"I

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone; {925) 551-7444 Fax: (825) 551-7889

Project: 180041.80 ' Received: 02/24/2003 14:15
Tosco #5487

Site: 28250 Hesperian Blvd.
Hayward, CA

Compound Coanc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasocline ND 50 ‘ ug/L 02/28/2003 11:29

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/28/2003 11:29

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/t 02/2872003 11:29
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/28/2003 11:29

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 02/28/2003 11:29

tert-Buty| alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 0272872003 11:29

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 027282003 11:29
Di-isopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 02/28/2003 11249

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 02/2842003 11:28

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 02/28/2003 14:29

1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/lL 02/28/2003 11:29

EDB ND 2.0 ug/L 02/28/2003 11:29

Ethanol ND 500 ug/l 02/28/2003 1129
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100.0 76-114 % 02/28/2003 11:29

Toluene-d8 89.0 88-110 Yo 02/28/2003 11:29

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/04/2003 16:42

STL San Francisco " 1220 Querry Lane, Plagsanton, CA 84566
A part of Sevem Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 025 484 1096 * www.stlinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page & of 10




S T I Submission #; 2003-02-0473

1RLNT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: {825) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7899

Project: 180041.80 Received: 02/24/2003 14:15
Tosco #5487

Site: 28280 Hesperian Blvd.
Hayward, CA

Compound Conc, REL Unit Anzlyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 03/03/2003 11:47

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/03/2003 11:47

Toluene ND 0.6 ug/L 03/03/2003 11:47
Ethylhenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/03/2003 11:47

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 03/03/2003 11:47
tert-Butyl aleohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 03/03/2003 11:47

Methy! tert-buty! ether {(MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 03/03/2003 11:47
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 03/03/2003 1147

Ethyl tert-buty! ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ugiL 03/03/2003 11:47

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L Q310372003 11:47

1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/L 03/03/2003 11:47

EDB ND 2.0 ug/L 03/03/2003 11:47

Ethanol ND 500 ugil 03/03/2003 11:47
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.0 76-114 Y% 03/03/2003 11:47
Toluene-d3 96.2 88-110 % 03/03/2003 11:47

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/04/2003 16:42

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A parl of Scvem Trent Pic Tel 975 484 1919 Fax 525 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 10




S'I'I
[ TRENT |

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180041.80
Tosco #5487

Submission #: 2003-02-0473

Received: 02/24/2003 14:15

Site:

28250 Hesperian Blvd.

Hayward, CA

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPO| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCED LCS LCSD | % | Rec |RPD| LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 24.8 25.4 25.0 9.2 1016 | 2.4|85165] 20

Benzeng 22.7 220 25.0 90.8 g88.0 3.1 | 69129 20

Toluene 22.5 220 25.0 90.0 88.0 2270130 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 -1 503 506 500 10086 {1012 76-114

Toluene-d8 496 492 500 992 98.4 25-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Fleasanton, CA 845686
& parl of Sevem Yrenl P Tel 926 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPY 2496

03/04/2003 16:42
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STI Submisslon #: 2003-02-0473

| TRLENT |
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn_: Deanna Harding

G747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (825) 551-7899

Project: 180041.80 Received: 02/24/2003 1415
Tosco #5487

Site: 28250 Hesperian Blvd.
Hayward, CA

Compound Conc. ua/l Exp.Conc, Recovery RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD tcs  [LcsD | % | Rec. [RPD| LCS | LCSD
Benzene 218 228 25.0 BG4 a1.2 54| 69-129] 20
Tolusne 22.3 229 250 89.2 91.6 2.71|70-130| 20
Methyl tert-buty] ether (MTBE)| 26.3 264 250 1052 {1016 3.5 | 65-165] 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 521 501 500 1042 (1002 76-114
Toluene-gda 492 484 800 g8 .4 8965.8 88-110
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/04/2003 1642

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A pan ot Sevem Trank Tel 926 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * waww. stinc.corm * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 10



SEVERN STI ‘ Submission #: 2003-02-0473

 TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettier Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phane: (925) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7892

Project: 180041.80 Received: 02/24/2003 14:156
Tosco #5487 .

Site: 28250 Hesperian Bivd.
Hayward, CA

Analysis Flag

O
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.
Result Flag
g

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 03/04/2003 16:42

STL San Francisco - 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pat af Bevem Tremt Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELARY 2496 Page 10 of 10




